

Mr & Mrs Hawkes, Crabtree & Crabtree (Headcorn) Ltd C/O DHA Planning Eclipse House Eclipse Park Sittingbourne Road Maidstone Kent ME14 3EN

13 November 2015

PLANNING DECISION NOTICE

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Hawkes, Crabtree & Crabtree (Headcorn) Ltd

DEVELOPMENT TYPE: Large Maj Dwellings

APPLICATION REFERENCE: 15/503325/HYBRID

PROPOSAL: Outline application for development of up to 220 houses

together with areas of open space, a nature conservation area, landscaping, new access onto Ulcombe Road and improved access to Kings Road (access being sought) plus change of use of land to school playing field - hybrid application (Resubmission

of application 14/505284/OUT)

ADDRESS: Land Between Mill Bank, Ulcombe Road & Kings Road

Headcorn Kent TN27 9LD

The Council hereby **GRANTS** planning permission subject to the following Condition(s):

(1) The outline element of the development shall not commence until approval of the following reserved matters has been obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority:-

a. Layout b. Scale c. Appearance c. Landscaping

MKPS – Working in Partnership with: Maidstone Borough Council Please Note: All planning related correspondence for MBC should be sent to: Mid Kent Planning Support, Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone ME15 6JQ Tel: 01622 602736 email: planningsupport@midkent.gov.uk

Access planning services online at: www.maidstone.gov.uk; or submit an application via www.planningportal.gov.uk

Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of two years from the date of this permission.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved;

Reason: No such details have been submitted and in accordance with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

(2) The development being the detailed element of this application (change of use of land to school playing field) hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved;

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

- (3) The development shall not commence (including any demolition, ground works, site clearance) until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping, using indigenous species which shall include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of development and long term management. The landscape scheme shall be designed using the principles established in the Council's adopted Landscape Character Assessment and Landscape Guidelines and shall follow the principles of the landscape strategy plan (Drawing no. 1380/001RevE) and provide for the following:
 - a) High quality detailed and structural landscaping within the site and on its boundaries to soften long and medium distance views of the development.
 - b) Retention and enhancement of boundary vegetation (excluding the openings required for access points).
 - c) The provision of a landscape belt adjacent to the existing hedge along the eastern boundary with Ulcombe Road.
 - d) The provision of a 5-10m wide protective buffer zone adjacent to the existing boundary vegetation along the western boundary.
 - e) Proposed native planting along the north and northwest boundaries to connect to the existing vegetation and along the proposed and existing boundaries with the existing primary school.
 - f) Creation of an ecological corridor across the site, following the line of the existing hedgerow and field boundary to include a nature reserve area, planned swales, ponds, tree planting and amenity open space and to break up the massing of the development.

Reason: To ensure a high quality design, appearance and setting to the development.

- (4) The development shall not commence until (including any demolition, ground works, site clearance) until a method statement for the mitigation of ecological impacts (including reptiles, great crested newts, nesting birds and retained habitats including the stream and hedgerows) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The content of the method statement shall include the:
 - a) Purpose and objectives for the proposed works, including risk assessment of potentially damaging construction activities;
 - b) Practical measures (both physical measures and sensitive working practices) to avoid, reduce and/or mitigate impacts and achieve stated objectives;
 - c) Extent and location of proposed measures, including identification of 'biodiversity protection zones' shown on appropriate scale maps and plans;
 - d) Timetable for implementation, demonstrating that works are aligned with the proposed phasing of construction;
 - e) Times when specialist ecologists need to be present on site to oversee works;
 - f) Persons responsible for implementing the works, including role and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works or similarly competent person.

The works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details

Reason: To protect and enhance biodiversity.

- (5) The development shall not commence until an ecological design strategy (EDS) addressing habitat creation and enhancement, incorporating the recommendations within the Extended Phase 1 and Protected Species Report (Corylus Ecology, October 2014) and Ecological Survey of a Stream to the North of Headcorn (Aseda, February 2015), has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The EDS shall include the following:
 - a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed works.
 - b) Review of site potential and constraints.
 - c) Detailed design(s) and/or working method(s) to achieve stated objectives, including the creation of an appropriately sized nature conservation area, a buffer zone to the stream and green corridors across and around the site.
 - d) Extent and location/area of proposed works on appropriate scale maps and plans.
 - e) Type and source of materials to be used where appropriate, e.g. native species of local provenance.
 - f) Timetable for implementation demonstrating that works are aligned with the proposed phasing of development.
 - a) Persons responsible for implementing the works.
 - h) Details of initial aftercare and long term maintenance.
 - i) Details for monitoring and remedial measures.
 - j) Swift bricks and bat boxes integral to buildings, wildlife friendly gullies, and retention of cordwood on site.

The EDS shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and all features shall be retained in that manner thereafter.

Reason: To protect and enhance biodiversity.

- (6) The development shall not commence until a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The content of the LEMP shall include the following:
 - a) Description and evaluation of features to be managed.
 - b) Aims and objectives of management.
 - c) Management prescriptions for achieving aims and objectives.
 - d) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being rolled forward over a five-year period).
 - e) Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan.
 - f) Details of on-going species and habitat monitoring; and
 - g) Provision for remedial measures.

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The plan shall also set out (where the results from monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives of the LEMP are not being met) how contingencies and/or remedial action will be identified, agreed and implemented so that the development still delivers the fully functioning biodiversity objectives of the originally approved scheme. The approved plan will be implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a high quality design, appearance and setting to the development, and to protect and enhance biodiversity.

(7) The development shall not commence until an Arboricultural Method Statement in accordance with BS5837:2012 has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the development.

(8) The development shall not commence until, written details and samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of any buildings and hard surfaces have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be constructed using the approved materials. Materials shall follow the principles within the Design and Access Statement including vernacular materials and the use of timber weatherboarding, clay hanging and roof tiles, slate roof tiles and ragstone;

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development.

(9) The development shall not commence until, details of all fencing, walling and other boundary treatments (which shall include measures to allow the movement of hedgehogs throughout the site) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details before the first occupation of the building(s) or land and maintained thereafter:

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to safeguard the enjoyment of their properties by existing and prospective occupiers.

(10) The development shall not commence until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written specification and timetable which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and recorded.

(11) The development shall not commence until details of the proposed slab levels of the buildings and the existing site levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be completed strictly in accordance with the approved levels.

Reason: In order to secure a satisfactory form of development.

- (12) The development shall not commence until the following components of a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority:
 - 1) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:
 - all previous uses
 - potential contaminants associated with those uses
 - a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors
 - potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.
 - 2) A site investigation, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site.
 - 3) A remediation method statement (RMS) based on the site investigation results and the detailed risk assessment (2). This should give full details of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken. The RMS should also include a verification plan to detail the data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the RMS are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.
 - 4) A Closure Report is submitted upon completion of the works. The closure report shall include full verification details as set out in (3). This should include details of any post remediation sampling and analysis, together with documentation certifying quantities and source/destination of any material brought onto or taken from the site. Any material brought onto the site shall be certified clean;

Any changes to these components require the express consent of the local planning authority. The scheme shall thereafter be implemented as approved.

Reason: In the interests of public safety and pollution prevention.

(13) The details submitted pursuant to condition 1 shall provide for at least 1.5ha of on-site natural and semi-natural public open space.

Reason: To ensure open space to meet the recreational needs of prospective occupiers and taking into account the reduced off-site financial contribution towards public open space in the local area.

(14) The details submitted pursuant to condition 1 shall show no buildings over a height of 2.5 storeys (any third floor to be within the roof space).

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in its context.

(15)The details submitted pursuant to condition 1 will be carried out in accordance with the principles outlined in the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) (RMB Consultants Ltd, October 2014) and the Surface Water Management Strategy (RMB Consultants Ltd October 2014). No development shall take place until a sustainable surface water drainage scheme based on details provided within the Surface Water Management Strategy prepared by RMB Consultants (Civil Engineering) Ltd dated October 2014, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The surface water strategy should also be compliant with the Non-Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage (March 2015), and should demonstrate the surface water run-off generated up to and including the 100yr critical storm (including an allowance for climate change) will not exceed the run-off from the undeveloped site following the corresponding rainfall event, so as not to increase the risk of flooding both on- or off-site. The strategy should also include details for the provision of long term maintenance of all surface water drainage infrastructure on the site. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is completed.

Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of surface water from the site.

(16) The details pursuant to condition 1 shall show new parking provision on site adjacent to Kings Road to replace that lost to the junction improvements shown on drawing no. 10276-H-12 RevP1 of the Transport Assessment.

Reasons: In the interests of highway safety.

- (17) Details of a "lighting design strategy for biodiversity" for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the occupation of the development. The strategy shall:
 - a) Identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive for bats and in which lighting must be designed to minimise disturbance, and;
 - b) Show how and where external lighting will be installed (through the provision of appropriate lighting contour plans and technical specifications) so that it can be clearly demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent bats using their territory or having access to their breeding sites and resting places.
 - c) Include measures to reduce light pollution and spillage.

All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications and locations set out in the strategy, and these shall be maintained thereafter in accordance with the strategy.

Reason: In the interest biodiversity protection and visual amenity.

(18) The development shall not commence until details of foul water drainage, which shall include details of on-site drainage and off-site improvements to the local network have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Southern Water. The details shall include phasing of the occupation of the development commensurate with the timescales for the improvement works to be carried out. The development shall be occupied in accordance with the approved phasing details.

Reason: In the interest of pollution and flood prevention.

- (19) No occupation of the development hereby permitted shall take place until the following off-site highways improvements have been made in full. Full details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Local Highways Authority:
 - (a) The extension of the 30 mph signs/zone beyond the northern access onto Ulcombe Road to include gateway road signage or markings.
 - (b) Upgrading of the road markings at the pinch point on Ulcombe Road outside 'Uptons'.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

(20) No occupation of the development hereby permitted shall take place until the signalised junction improvements as shown on drawing no. 10276-H-12 RevP1 of the Transport Assessment (subject to any amendments deemed necessary by the Highways Authority) have been completed.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

(21) The two access points onto Ulcombe Road shall be carried out in accordance with drawing no. 10276-H-09 RevP1 within the Transport Assessment prior to the occupation of the development. Visibility splays shall be maintained in accordance with the approved drawing and kept free of obstruction above 0.9m thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

(22) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation;

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the development.

(23) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Drawing no. 10276-H-09 RevP1 within the Transport Assessment

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

Informative(s):

(1) The details of appearance should include the use of ragstone upon buildings and walls within the site and buildings shall include the use of exposed rafter feet. Details of roof overhangs and eaves, details of windows and doors and recesses/reveals (which shall be a minimum of 70mm) should also be provided.

The Council's approach to this application:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:

Offering pre-application advice.

Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.

As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.

In this instance:

The application was acceptable as submitted and no further assistance was required. The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

R.LL. Jaman

Rob Jarman Head of Planning Services Maidstone Borough Council

IMPORTANT - YOUR ATTENTION IS DRAWN TO THE ATTACHED NOTES

NOTIFICATION TO APPLICANT FOLLOWING REFUSAL OF PERMISSION OR GRANT OF PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

This decision does not give approval or consent that may be required under any act, bylaw, order or regulation other than Section 57 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Appeals to the Secretary of State

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority (LPA) to refuse permission for the proposed development, or to grant it subject to Conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State (SoS) under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Please see "Development Type" on page 1 of the decision notice to identify which type of appeal is relevant.

- If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice and if you want to appeal against the LPAs decision on your application, then you must do so within **28 days** of the date of this notice.
- If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land
 and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against the LPA's
 decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service
 of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder
 or minor commercial application decision] of the date of this notice, whichever period
 expires earlier.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a **Householder** application or a **Minor Commercial** application and you want to appeal the LPA's decision, or any of the conditions imposed, then you must do so within **12 weeks** of the date of this notice.
- In all other cases, you will need to submit your appeal against the LPA's decision, or any of the conditions imposed, within **6 months** of the date of this notice.

Appeals must be made using a form which you can get from the Secretary of State at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN or online at www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs.

The SoS can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The SoS need not consider an appeal if it seems to the SoS that the LPA could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.